
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 27 January 2015 

Time: 6.15 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Rae Humberstone Blackbird Leys; 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is 4 Members, no substitutes are permitted. 

 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3 TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY REPORT - APR - DEC 2014 
 

7 - 12 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function between 1 April 
2104 and 31 December 2014  
 
Officer Recommendation: That the Committee note the contents of the 
report; and make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Taxi Licensing function. 

 

 

4 FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: GENERAL LICENSING 
 

13 - 18 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which seeks 
agreement of the general purposes licence fees for 2015/16 where the 
Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee agrees the licence fees and 
charges for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 

 

5 FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING 
 

19 - 24 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the proposed miscellaneous licence fees for 2015/16 where the 
Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee agree the licence fees and 
charges for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix A. 

 

 

6 REVIEW OF THE STREET TRADING POLICY AND POLICY 
CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 

25 - 60 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
details the responses to the public consultation on the Street Trading Policy 
review 2014.  The report seeks Committee’s agreement to the revised Street 
Trading Policy and recommends the revised Policy to Council.   
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee: 
 1. Approves the revised Street Trading Policy 2015  
 
2. Recommends to Council the adoption of the Street Trading Policy 2015. 

 



 
  

 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

61 - 64 

 Minutes from10 June 2014 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 19 May 2015 
14 September 2015 
26 January 2016 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reache
[...]
NGE_

ONLY 

 b)  FIELD_PAG
E_RANGE_

ONLY 

    



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  21 January 2014    
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity  

1 April 2014 – 31 December 2014  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the Taxi 
Licensing Function between 1 April 2104 and 31 December 2014  
  
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield 
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee note the contents of the report; and 
make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work of the 
Taxi Licensing Function. 
 

 
 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing 

function under the duties of the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 between 1 
April 2014 and 31 December 2014.   

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi Licensing 

hearing decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information 
on volumes of drivers and vehicles, and enforcement activity. 

 
3. The tables below provide data on licence applications received and 

processed during the reporting period of 1st April 2014 to 31st December 
2014.  

 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

 
Applications Granted by the Licensing Authority 
 
4. A hearing is not required where an application has been lawfully made 

and no adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or 
vehicle to be licensed by this Authority has been found.  There have 
been 631 driver, 512 vehicle, and 18 Operator licenses issued by the 
Head of Environmental Development under delegated authority during 
the reported period. One driver licence was granted following the 
application being determined by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Sub-Com
[...]
be arranged between Law and Governance and the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

Prosecutions 
 

21. During the reporting period, 4 cases of plying for hire and driving without 
the correct insurance were heard in the Magistrates Court (relating to 
Test Purchase Operations and PACE interviews carried out prior to this 
reporting period). A 

 
22. In each case the licence holders  were found guilty of both offences, the 

and were each issued with 6 penalty points to be endorsed on their 
DVLA Licence, a fine, and ordered to pay costs. 
 

23. Three other prosecutions cases were withdrawn before being heard at 
Court as the licence holders opted to not renew their licences, however, 
should they ever reapply to this Authority for a licence, their applications 
will be determined by the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Sub-Committee owing to them having failed Test Purchase Operations. 
 

Future Work 
 
24. The Licensing Authority in partnership with the Community Safety Team 

has produced an informative page within the Driver Application Pack and 
online with helping the Trade be aware of Child Sexual Exploitation. 
 

25. The Environmental Development Out of Hours Service that is on duty 
between 11.00 p.m. and 4.00 a.m. over the weekends has been 
requested to monitor two on-going issues relating to Private Hire causing 
obstructions along St Aldate’s, and Hackney Carriages endangering the 
public and other road users through illegal motor vehicle manoeuvres at 
the junction of High Street, Queen Street, Cornmarket and St Aldate’s. 

 
26. Despite various requests made to the Trade and on-going enforcement 

operations by Officers of the Licensing Authority, the above issues 
continue to arise, and it would appear that these bad habits exhibited by 
the Trade are not easily resolved through the issuing of advice. 
 11



 

 

 

27. As such, drivers of licensed vehicles noted to be in breach of the rules 
and regulations pertaining to both Trades will be the subject of 
enforcement actions and through the accumulation of Warnings their 
licences will be subjected to a review by the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee, in order that the Trade conducts 
itself in a professional manner and respecting the relevant laws, thus 
helping promote Oxford as a world-class city. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
28. There are no legal implications contained within this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
29. Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within 

existing budgets. 
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 
      Licensing Team Leader 
              Tel: (01865) 252381 
                        Email: jalison@oxford.gov.uk 
 

12



 

 

 

 

 
 
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 27 January 2015  
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Commercial Events, Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire, Road Closure Orders, Scrap Metal Dealers, Sex 
Establishments and Street Parties: Licence Fees and 
Charges for the 2015/16 financial year 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement of the licence fees for 2015/16 where 
the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Report Approved by: 
 
Finance: Paul Swaffied  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee agrees the licence fees and charges 
for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
Appendix 1: Commercial Events, Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire, Road Closure Orders, Scrap Metal Dealers, Sex 
Establishments and Street Parties Fees and Charges 
2015/16  

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to establish the licence fees and charges 

that should apply for 2015/16, for those activities where the Council 
has discretion. This report does not cover the fees for Licensing and 
Gambling Act activities, which are reported separately to the Licensing 
an
[...]
e/replacement badge 10.00 10.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement external plate 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement internal PHV sticker 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

Exempt badge/replacement badge 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement internal HC vehicle plate 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement approved fare chart 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

Replacement approved no smoking signs (includes VAT) 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00

Duplicate paper licence (replacement) 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00

Fixed Penalty Notices Taxis
(if and when the Taxi and Private Hire Bill is brought into law)

80.00 80.00 0.00 0.00

Unpaid Cheque Charge 30.00 30.00 0.00 0.00

Amendments to Private Hire Operator Licence 25.00 25.00 0.00 0.00

Charge for Exemption Notice 50.00 50.00 0.00 0.00

Operator's Licence

Vehicle 3 & under 490.00 490.00 0.00 0.00

Vehicle 4 & over 980.00 980.00 0.00 0.00

101

17

Julian.Alison
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX ONE

Julian.Alison_1
Typewritten Text

Julian.Alison_2
Typewritten Text



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 2014/15 2015/16 Increase/ Increase/

FEES & CHARGES 2015/16 Charge Charge (Decrease) (Decrease)

£ £ £ %

Road Closures

Commercial Event Road Closures- Events (under 500 people) 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

Commercial Event Road Closures- Market and Street Fairs 250.00 250.00 0.00 0.00

Commercial Event Road Closures- Events (500 or more people) 300.00 300.00 0.00 0.00

Road closure with no commercial element inc street parties No Fee No Fee 0.00 0.00

Scrap Metal Dealers

New Site Licence 1200.00 1200.00 0.00 0.00

Renewal Site Licence 1200.00 1200.00 0.00 0.00

Variation Site Licence 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

New Mobile Collector Licence 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00

Renewal Mobile Collector Licence 900.00 900.00 0.00 0.00

Variation Mobile Collector Licence 100.00 100.00 0.00 0.00

Sex Establishments

Sex establishment (Sex Shop or Sex Cinema)- New 8360.00 8520.00 160.00 1.91

Sex establishment (Sex Shop or Sex Cinema)- Renewal 8360.00 8520.00 160.00 1.91

Sex establishment (Sex Shop or Sex Cinema)- Variation/ transfer 1150.00 1170.00 20.00 1.74

Sexual entertainment venues new 5750.00 5860.00 110.00 1.91

Sexual entertainment venues renewal 5225.00 5320.00 95.00 1.82

Sexual entertainment variation/ transfer 1150.00 1170.00 20.00 1.74

102

18



 

 

 

 
 
 
To: General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date: 27 January 2015  
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Acupuncture, Ear Piercing, Electrolysis & Tattooing, 

Animal Boarding Establishments, Dangerous Wild 
Animals, Dog Breeding Establishments, Pavement 
Cafes, Pet Shops, Riding Establishments, Street 
Trading Consents and Zoos: Licence Fees & Charges 
for the 2015/16 financial year 

 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To seek agreement of the licence fees for 2015/16 where 
the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged. 
 
Report Approved by: 
 
Finance: Paul Swaffied  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
   Street Trading Policy 2010 
 
Recommendation: That the Committee agree the licence fees and charges 
for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix A. 

 
Appendix 
Appendix A: Proposed Fees & Charges for 2015 / 2016 applicable to 

the Miscellaneous Licensing functions within the 
Business Regulation Team 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to establish the licence fees and charges 

that should apply for 2015/16, for those activities where the Council 
has discretion as administered within the functions of the Business 
Regulation Team. 
 

2. The fees and charges detailed within this report and found at Appendix 
A relate solely to the functions of the Business Regulation Team. A 
further report will be provided to Members in relation to the fees and 
charges related to the functions of the General Licensing Team. 

 

 

19

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3. The statutory principle in relation to the setting of fees is that they 
should be reasonable and should relate to the costs of performing 
[...]
s contained in the legislation relevant to each 

function or in the Local Government Act 2003 in relation to 

20



 

 

discretionary services. Licensing is not a revenue raising function and 
fees should reasonably represent the costs of carrying out the function. 

 
 
Name and contact details of authors:  Lesley Rennie 

Business Regulation Team Manager 
Tel: 01865 (25)2836 
Email: lrennie@oxford.gov.uk 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT: FEES CHARGES 2015 / 2016 Appendix A

General Purposes Licensing Committee 2014/15 2015/16 Increase/ Increase/

Fees & Charges 2015/16 Charge Charge (Decrease) (Decrease)

£ £ £ %

Street Trading Consents

City Centre & Late Night Traders

NEW ApplicatIion Fee (where consultation is required) 300.00

Annual consent (Pro Rata for period of Consent) 7640.00 7580.00 59.80 0.78

Weekly Consent (Weekly Rota) 168.00 170.00 1.70 1.01

Outside the City Centre Traders

NEW Application Fee (where consultation is required) 300.00

Annual consent (Pro Rata for period of Consent) 2715.00 2560.00 155.24 5.72

Peripatetic Street Traders

NEW Application fee 100.00

NEW Annual consent (Pro Rata for period of Consent) 1350.00

General Charges

Replacement Consent 26.00 30.00 4.50 17.65

Identification badge (per badge) 27.50 30.00 2.70 10.99

23



ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT: FEES CHARGES 2015 / 2016 Appendix A

General Purposes Licensing Committee 2014/15 2015/16 Increase/ Increase/

Fees & Charges 2015/16 Charge Charge (Decrease) (Decrease)

£ £ £ %

Events

NEW Street Trading at an event of up to 5 days for 

commercial benefit 
25.00

NEW Street Trading at an event of 6 - 14 days for commercial 

benefit 

40.00

Street Trading at event for community / charity benefit No Fee No Fee 0.00 0.00

Street Café Licenses

Annual Fee (one off payment per annum) 750.00 750.00 0.00 0.00

Miscellaneous Licensing 

Acupuncture, ear piercing, electrolysis & tattooing (only 

payable on first registration - INDIVIDUAL)
109.00 111.00 1.86 1.70

Acupuncture, ear piercing, electrolysis & tattooing (only 

payable on first registration - PREMISES)
217.00 221.00 3.74 1.72

Animal Boarding Establishment (not incl. vet fees) 173.00 177.00 3.60 2.08

Dangerous Wild Animals (not incl. vet fees) 395.00 402.00 7.26 1.84

Dog Breeding Establishment (not incl. vet fees) 173.00 177.00 3.60 2.08

Pet Shop (not incl. vet fees) 173.00 177.00 3.60 2.08

Riding Establishment (not incl. vet fees) 401.00 408.00 7.14 1.78

Zoo (not incl. vet fees) 401.00 408.00 7.14 1.78

24



 

 

  
 
 

 
To:    General Purposes Licensing Committee   
 
Date: 27 January 2015          

 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development 
    
Title of Report:  Review of the Street Trading Policy and Policy 

Consultation Responses 
 

Summary and Recommendations 
 
Purpose of report: To report to Committee on the responses to the public 
consultation on the Street Trading Policy review 2014.  To seek Committee’s 
agreement to the revised Street Trading Policy and to recommend the revised 
Policy to Council.   
         
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: A vibrant and sustainable economy 
   Street Trading Policy 2010 
 
Recommendations: That the Committee: 
 1. Approves the revised Street Trading Policy 2015  
 
2. Recommends to Council the adoption of the Street Trading Policy 2015. 
 

 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Copy of responses to the consultation 
Appendix B – Copy of the proposed Street Trading Policy  
 
Introduction 
 
1. The current Street Trading Policy was approved by the General Purposes 

Licensing Committee at its meeting on 8th February 2010 and adopted by 
Council on 19th April 2010. At its meeting on 19th April 2010 Council 
delegated subsequent revisions of the Policy to the General Purposes 
Licensing Committee. 

 
2. At its meeting on 10th June 2014, General Purposes Licensing Committee 

received a report on the Street Trading Policy review 2014.  Committee 
resolved to carry out public consultation on a revised Street Trading 
Policy.  This report summarises the responses to the consultation and 
gives comments from officers. 

 

25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
Consultation  
 
3. The Council has completed an eight week consultation on the review of its 

Street Trading Policy and General Conditions.  The consultees included 
the following: 

 

• Thames Valley Police 

• Oxfordshire Fire and Rescue Service 

• Oxfordshire County Council Highways 

• Central, South and West Area Committee 

• Oxford City Centre Manager 

• Nightsafe 

• Oxford Covered Market traders 

• Gloucester Green Market traders 

• All current Consent Holders 

• The general public 

• Relevant departments within Oxford City Council 
 

 
4. 58 people responded to the consultation document. The responses were 

generally positive and in support of all the proposed changes.  
 

5. Copies of the comments received are provided at Appendix A. 
 

6. A copy of the draft Street Trading Policy and conditions is provided in 
Appendix B.  

 
7. Members are asked to review the comments made during the consultation 

period and consider any additional amendments to the policy. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
8. There is no legal requirement for a district council to set any policy on 

Street Trading. However, authorities may if they wish decide to set 
policies in order to guide applicants and assist in consistent decision 
making. Policies may guide but not bind the authority. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
9. There are no financial implications attached to this report 
 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Samantha Howell 
      Licensing Officer 
              (01865) 252558 
                        sjhowell@oxford.gov.uk 
 

26



    

Street Trading Policy 2014 Consultation Responses 
 
The following responses were received; where necessary, comments from the Licensing 
Team follows in bold black italic font: 

 

1) To wh
[...]
allow sufficient time to process the 
application and receive the consent. It must be in your possession before you 
can trade. 

30. The sale of food and/or drink is not permitted by Weekly Street Traders. The 
items to be sold must be agreed before a Weekly Consent can be issued. 

31. For food traders all packaging and utensils for use by customers shall 
be made of biodegradable or recyclable materials. 

  

Failure to comply with these conditions 

If a Consent Holder fails to comply with any of the conditions attached to a Street 
Trading Consent, the Consent may be suspended for an indefinite period or revoked. 
The Consent Holder may also be prosecuted. 

 

 

 

57



 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 14 

Additional Conditions Applicable to Special Events/Markets 

1. All stalls to be issued with a number that must be displayed on the stall. 

2. The Consent Holder should keep records of each stallholder present on the 
market, to include the stallholder’s pitch number, name and company name, 
their address, vehicle registration and a contact telephone number. This must 
be produced on request to an authorised officer. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58

sarah.claridge
Cross-Out



 Oxford City Council    Street Trading Policy 

 

 15 

ANNEX 3 List of Small Community Events Exempt from Street Trading Fees 
 
 

 Jericho Street Fair 

 Blackbird Leys Play Day 

 Headington Festival and Sports Day 

 Littlemore Play Day 

 Active Cutteslowe 

 Friends of Florence Park 

 Headington Fun Day 

 Leys Festival 

 West Oxford Fun Day 
 

59



This page is intentionally left blank



GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 10 June 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook, Coulter, Lygo, Kennedy, Gant, 
Royce and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Ian Wright (Environmental Development), Julian Alison 
(Licensing Team Leader), Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Lyndsey Key 
(Environmental Health Officer), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and Sarah 
Claridge (Committee and Member Services Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 
The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Mary Clarkson to be the Chair for the 
Council Year 2014/15. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Van Coulter was appointed to chair the 
meeting. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2014/15 
 
The Committee resolved to DEFER the election of the Vice Chair for the Council 
Year 2014/15 to the next meeting. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Clarkson. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
5. GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE - APPOINTMENT OF 

SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
The Head of Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) that established Sub-Committees for the 2014-15 Council Year; to 
deal with the casework flowing from the Committee’s own responsibilities. 
 
The following corrections to the report were made: 

1. Paragraph 1: report should read “for the 2014/15 council year” 
2. Paragraph 5: the committee is asked to continue with the current 

convention of 2 member sub-committees requiring the consent of the 
person appearing before it. 

3. Paragraph 7: The Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee should 
consist of the following political makeup: 2 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat 
and 1 Green member.   61

Agenda Item 7



 

 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
(1)(a) Establish a Hackney Carriages and Private hire Licensing Sub-Committee 

for the Council Year 2014-15, agree its powers and duties and to appoint 
Cllrs Clarkson, Cook and Royce to it on the basis of political balance.  
 

(b) Note that the quorum for the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Licensing Sub-Committee is two, but that the Sub-Committee can only 
proceed on this basis if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee 
agrees; 

 
(c) Agree that the meetings of the Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 

Licensing Sub-Committee would begin at 5.30 pm. 
 
(2)(a) Establish a Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee for the Council 

Year 2014-15, agree its powers and duties and to appoint Cllrs Clarkson, 
Coulter, Royce and Wolff  to it on the basis of political balance; 

 
(b) Note that the quorum for the Licensing and Registration Sub-Committee is 

two, but that the Sub-Committee can only proceed at quorum or with three 
members if the person appearing before the Sub-Committee agrees; 

 
(c) Agree that the meetings of the Licensing and Registration Licensing Sub-

Committee would begin at 5.00 pm. 
 
(3) Agree that substitution is permitted on the two Sub-Committees but that 

substitutes must be from the Committee itself. 
 
 
6. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY: 2013/14 COUNCIL YEAR 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of the progress made 
by the Taxi Licensing Function during the Council Year 2013/14. 
 
The following comments were made: 

• The delays in court prosecutions are mainly due to the court listings. 

• A one page information sheet to increase awareness of child sex exploitation 
with be inserted in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers application 
pack. 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the contents of the report. 
 
 
7. STREET TRADING POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a report on the draft Street Trading Policy 2014.   
 
 The following comments were made: 

• Welcomed the condition for all food packaging to be biodegradable once 
traders have used up their current supply. 

62



 

• Concern was raised about statutory consultees not replying during 
consultations and the default being that this implied consent.  Officers 
explained the process they went through to encourage consultees to 
respond. 

• Better for the draft policy to restrict street trading consents near schools, 
by stating a set distance from schools rather than the broader “on the 
school route” 

• Restrictions of A-Boards have not been included in the draft policy 
because A-Boards are a planning control issue.  

• The new condition requiring street traders to have at least a 3 star food 
hygiene rating is the best way to make sure food preparation is safe. Food 
Safety Officers do frequent checks of street traders to make sure food 
hygiene standards are maintained. 

 
The Committee resolved to:  
 
1. NOTE the content of the report and approve the draft Street Trading Policy;  
 
2. AUTHORISE the Head of Environmental Development to undertake a public 
consultation on the reviewed Street Trading Policy. 
 
 
8. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
January 2014 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the following dates on which it is scheduled to 
meet and to confirm the start time of 6.15pm for the remainder of the Council 
Year 2014/15. 
 
Tuesday 23 September 2014 
Tuesday 27 January 2015 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 6.30 pm 

63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Taxi Licensing Activity Report - APR - DEC 2014
	4 Fees and Charges 2015/16: General Licensing
	APPENDIX 1 - (GENERAL LICENSING TEAM) FEES & CHARGES LIST

	5 Fees and Charges 2015/16: Miscellaneous Licensing
	APPENDIX A - GP MISC LIC Fees &  Charges 15-16  v1

	6 Review of the Street Trading Policy and Policy Consultation Responses
	Appendix A Consultation Responses
	Appendix B Proposed Street Trading Policy

	7 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 27 January 2015 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Clarkson (Chair), Cook, Coulter, Lloyd-
Shogbesan, Royce, Lygo and Wolff. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Senior Licensing Officer), Lesley Rennie (Business Regulation Team Manager), 
Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and 
Sarah Claridge (Committee Services Officer) 
 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kennedy and Cllr Gant 
 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
12. TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY REPORT - APR - DEC 2014 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the progress made by the Taxi 
Licensing function between 1 April 2104 and 31 December 2014  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. He explained that the level of 
activity was similar to last year. The approximate number of licensed taxi and 
private hire drivers and vehicles in Oxford is as follows; 
 
900 Private Hire drivers, 350 Hackney Carriage drivers 
600 Private Hire vehicles, 107 Hackney Carriages vehicles 
 
The following comments were raised: 
 

• As well as the informative page about safeguarding advice in the driver 
application pack, questions relating to safeguarding are asked in the local 
knowledge test taken by hackney and private hire drivers. 

• Approximately 350-400 non-Oxford Hackney Carriages are working 
legally in the city. The City has no power to enforce drivers or vehicles 
licensed by other authorities. We can only prosecute them if they are 
“plying for hire” as they cannot ply for hire save for in the district within 
which they are licensed as Hackney Carriage. Officers regularly talk with 
neighbouring authorities and share relevant information. 

• If we want to control the taxi standard in the city we need to encourage 
other authorities to raise their standards, or review ways in which we can 
maintain control of our fleets and be attractive to the Private Hire 
remaining with us. If they become Hackney Carriage elsewhere we lose 
control over them. 



 

• The draft Taxi and Private Hire Bill written by The Law Commission would 
have address these variances in standards, however this appears to have 
been put on indefinite hold and therefore we must seek our own solutions 
to protect our standing and reputation. 

• Taxi drivers are required to undertake a Class II Medical Assessment 
every 6 years up to the age of 65, and annually thereafter. However these 
can occur more frequently if evidence suggest so on a case by case 
basis.  

• We could review the reasons for why drivers chose to seek a Hackney 
Carriage licence elsewhere and then work in Oxford as private hire. 
Discussions with the main operators suggest the lack of vehicle age limits, 
the ability to not require council livery on vehicles, the allowance of Black 
MPV’s as licensed vehicles elsewhere, and the discounted licence fees 
available to “green” vehicles are deemed to be the main contributing 
factors for neighbouring authorities to be more attractive to obtain a 
licence. 

 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the content of the report. 
 
 
13. FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: GENERAL LICENSING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement for the general licencing 
fees for 2015/16  
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. He explained that where the 
Council has discretion over the level of fee charged, fees had increased by 1.9% 
in line with inflation. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the general licencing fees and charges for 
2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
14. FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16: MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which sought agreement for the miscellaneous 
licencing fees and charges for 2015/16  
 
The Business Regulations Team Manager presented the report. She explained 
that where the Council has discretion over the level of fee charged, fees had 
increased by 1.9% in line with inflation. 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the miscellaneous licencing fees and 
charges for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
15. REVIEW OF THE STREET TRADING POLICY AND POLICY 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the responses to the public 
consultation on the draft Street Trading Policy. 



 

 
The Licensing Officer presented the report. She explained that 58 responses to 
the consultation had been received, most in favour of the proposed policy. It was 
explained that farmer markets would not be included in the fees. 
 
Martin Kersh on behalf of Foodservice Packaging Association spoke against the 
proposal to make all packaging either biodegradable or recyclable. He explained 
that the focus should be on changing people’s behaviour (so they do not littler) 
rather than replacing one type of packaging with another.  
 
The following comments were raised: 

• The change to biodegradable or recyclable packaging proposed is to 
enable more waste to be recycled, not to change litter behaviour. The 
wording in the policy is sufficiently flexible to allow traders to determine 
which packaging is best for them. 

• A guidance note on what packaging can be recycled by different waste 
collector to be created by licensing officers and circulated to street 
traders.  

• The Committee felt 100 metres was sufficient distance to require traders 
to be away from any school. This restriction does not apply to higher 
education establishments. 

• A Level 2 food hygiene certificate is high enough to prepare food safely.  
Food hygiene standards are the same for street traders and premises. 

• There is no need to require traders to provide healthy options in the policy 
as street trader already offer a wide range of healthy eating options in the 
city. 

• The Broad Street protocol covers events on Broad Street. Licensing 
officers already consider it when relevant applications are received, so 
there is no need for it to be specifically mentioned in the Street Trading 
Policy.  

• 5.6(2) will be re-worded by officers to make it clearer. 

• The City Council cannot regulate A-Boards in the policy as they are a 
highways issue. It is best to consider them case by case 

 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the draft Street Trading Policy 2015 and 
recommend it to Council for adoption. 
 
 
16. MINUTES 
 
Minute 7 change the Head of City Development to Head of Environmental 
Development 
 
The Committee resolved to AGREE the amended minutes of the meeting held 
on 10 June 2014 as a true and accurate record 
 
 
17. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 19 May 2015. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.15 pm and ended at 7.35 pm 
 



 

 


